ARKANSAS SENATE

88th General Assembly - Regular Session, 2011 Amendment Form

**************** Subtitle of Senate Bill No. 1001 AN ACT TO AMEND THE LAW REGARDING THE ARKANSAS CORN AND GRAIN SORGHUM PROMOTION BOARD; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES. Amendment No. 1 to Senate Bill No. 1001 Amend Senate Bill No. 1001 as originally introduced: Delete everything after the enacting clause and substitute the following: "SECTION 1. Arkansas Code § 2-20-804(a)(1), concerning the creation of the Arkansas Corn and Grain Sorghum Promotion Board, is amended to read as follows: (a)(1) The Arkansas Corn and Grain Sorghum Promotion Board is created and domiciled in Little Rock, Arkansas, 10720 Kanis Road within the Arkansas Agriculture Department, and is composed of seven (7) producer members appointed by the Governor as provided in this subsection. SECTION 2. Arkansas Code § 2-20-805(c)(2), concerning disbursements of assessments by the Arkansas Corn and Grain Sorghum Promotion Board, is amended to read as follows: (2)(A) The proceeds of the assessment, less not more than three percent (3%) to cover the cost of collections two percent (2%) to cover the costs of the Arkansas Agriculture Department under this subchapter, shall be deposited with the Treasurer of State in a special fund to be established for the board to the credit of the board. (B) Disbursement from the special fund shall be made only upon a motion duly passed by the board and presented to the Treasurer of State and only for a purpose prescribed in this subchapter. SECTION 3. DO NOT CODIFY. This act becomes effective on July 1, 2012." The Amendment was read the first time, rules suspended and read the second time and

The Amendment was read the first time, rules suspended and read the second time and

By: Senator S. Flowers

MGF/CDS - 03/09/11 02:40

MGF390

Secretary